

ORDINANCE NO. 3440

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE SEWER 2023 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FOR THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD FOR THE PERIOD 2023 THROUGH 2028; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE, SEVERABILITY, AND SUMMARY PUBLICATION.

36 Comprehensive37 reference as if f38

WHEREAS, under the authority granted by RCW 36.70A and 35.67, and LMC 14.04.005 the City of Lynnwood has the responsibility for planning, design, construction, maintenance, administration and operation of all City Sewer conveyances and facilities; and

WHEREAS reviewing and updating this plan is identified as Policy CF-1.8 Sewer Comprehensive Plan adopted by ordinance 3405 on December 13, as amended; and

WHEREAS this Plan will help the City to comply with various state and federal regulations, including chapter 173-240-050 of the Washington Administration Code (WAC), Chapter 90.48 of the Revised Code of Washington (RCW), RCW 36.70A, the Clean Water Act, and the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Waste Discharge permit No. WA002431; and

WHEREAS it has been determined that there will be no probable significant adverse environmental impacts associated with adopting this Plan; and

WHEREAS the City Council of the City of Lynnwood has determined that the proposed Sewer Comprehensive Plan establishes a solid framework to guide the City's Sewer Conveyance and Treatment system over the ensuing six years;

NOW THEREFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Adoption. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is the: "January 2023 Sewer Comprehensive Plan" of the City of Lynnwood, Washington incorporated by this reference as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 2. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or word of this ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unconstitutionality thereof, shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of any other section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or word of this ordinance. SECTION 3. Effective Date and Summary Publication. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force five (5) days after its passage, approval, and publication of an approved summary thereof consisting of the title. PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL, the 10th day of April 2023. APPROVED: Christine Frizzell 4/12/2023 Christine Frizzell, Mayor ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED: APPROVED AS TO FORM: DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by: lisa Marshall July Joure Lisa Marshall, City Attorney Luke Lonie, City Clerk